

2004

Brief of Amici Curiae — ACA International

Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholarship.richmond.edu/jolt>



Part of the [Communications Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of Amici Curiae — ACA International, 10 Rich. J.L. & Tech 37 (2004).

Available at: <http://scholarship.richmond.edu/jolt/vol10/iss4/11>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
AUTHORITY FOR FILING THIS BRIEF	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. An Issue Exists as to Whether the Provisions of the Final TSR are Constitutional	5
A. Has the Government Demonstrated that the Proposed Restriction on Commercial Free Speech Directly and Materially Advances the Government’s Stated Substantial Interest?	5
B. Is the Proposed Restriction on Commercial Free Speech Sufficiently Narrowly Tailored?	9
II. There are Less Restrictive Means Available that Would Serve The Government’s Interests in Protecting Consumer Privacy Rights with Regard to Telemarketing Calls	11
A. The FDCPA’s Approach	11
B. The Problems with the Company-Specific Do-Not-Call Lists Have Been Cured by the New Provisions of the Final TSR Requiring the Transmission of Caller Identification Information	14
III. <i>Rowan</i> Supports the Company-Specific Approach to Do-Not-Call Lists	17

IV. The Need to Guard Against Unintended Consequences of the Final TSR	18
V. The Final TSR Must Remain Limited to Telemarketing Calls	21
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Board of Trustees of the State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469, 480, 109 S.Ct. 3028, 106 L.Ed.2d 388 (1989)	9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Central Hudson Gas and Electric Corporation v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 100 S.Ct. 2343, 65 L.Ed.2d 341 (1980)...	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 21, 22
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Department</i> , 397 U.S. 728, 90 S.Ct. 1484, 25 L.Ed.2d 736 (1970)	17, 18, 23
STATUTES	
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. §§1692 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 26
15 U.S.C. §1692c(b)	19, 20
15 U.S.C. §1692c(c)	11, 12, 13
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§1681 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 5
Gramm Leach Bliley Act, 15 U.S.C. §§6801 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 5
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Pub. L. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (Aug. 21, 1996)	2, 5
Telemarketing and Consumer Fraud and Abuse Prevention Act, 15 U.S.C. §§6101 <i>et seq.</i>	8
15 U.S.C. §6106(4)	8
15 U.S.C. §6102(a)(2)	8
15 U.S.C. §6102(a)(3)(B)	5
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. §227	18, 19

USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26, 2001) 8

RULES

Rules Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act,
47 C.F.R. §§64.1200, *et seq.*19, 20

47 C.F.R. §64.1200(b)19

47 C.F.R. §64.1200(b)(1)20

Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information,
45 CFR Parts 160 and 164 2, 5

Telemarketing Sales Rule, 16 C.F.R. §§310 *et seq.*1, 2, 14, 25

16 C.F.R. §310.2(cc) 1

16 C.F.R. §310.4(b)(1)(iii)(A) 14

16 C.F.R. §310.6(a) 14

16 C.F.R. §310.6(b)(4) 25

16 C.F.R. §310.6(b)(6) 25

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

149 Cong. Rec. H8916-17 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2003) 22

MISCELLANEOUS

68 Fed. Reg. 4580 (2003) 3

68 Fed. Reg. 44144 (2003) 19

68 Fed. Reg. 4613 (2003) 5

68 Fed. Reg. 4637 (2003) 7

68 Fed. Reg. 4635 (2003)	8
68 Fed. Reg. 4628 (2003)	8
68 Fed. Reg. 4585 (2003)	8
68 Fed. Reg. 4626-4628 (2003)	15, 16
68 Fed. Reg. 4623 (2003)	15
68 Fed. Reg. 4624 (2003)	15
68 Fed. Reg. 4664 (2003)	24
MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER, Mainstream Marketing Services, Inc., et al. v. Federal Trade Commission, et al., Civ. No. 03-N-0184 (MJW) (D. Colo. Sept. 25, 2003)	17, 21, 22, 23
